safekeeping funds. Noncurrent restricted funds include: construction grants, Repair & Rehabilitation funds,
auxiliary reserves, and KDFA project and debt service funds. Comparative balances for fiscal year 2023
are restated based on the same methodology.

When GASB Statement No. 87, Leases (GASB 87) was implemented for the year ended June 30, 2022,
the sublease of the John Bardo Center from the Board of Trustees to WSU was treated as a lease and the
sublease payments were deferred and amortized over the term of the agreement. During fiscal year 2023,
the substance of the transaction was re-evaluated and it was determined that the value of the consideration
given by WSU constituted a non-exchange transaction and therefore, the transaction did not meet the
definition of a lease. As a result, the beginning balance of the right-to-use lease asset was eliminated in the
accompanying financial statements.

This change in accounting principle resulted in an adjustment to beginning net position, as summarized in
the following table.

   Balance   Change in   Balance
   June 30, 2023, as   Accounting   June 30, 2023
   Previously Stated   Principle   Restated
Accounts receivable, net   $ 94,545,195   $  (6,302,096)   $ 88,243,099
Right-to-use buildings   84,913,777   (3,200,000)   81,713,777
Accumulated amortization   (16,234,703)   100,000   (16,134,703)
Unearned revenue   (11,000,663)   1,932,493   (9,068,170)
State appropriations   (104,772,072)   3,575,416   (101,196,656)
Capital appropriations   (4,501,800)   (4,185,450)   (8,687,250)
  Total   $ 42,949,734   $  (8,079,637)   $ 34,870,097

NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

WSIA entered into a lease agreement with a third party to occupy a total of 20,425 square feet of space in
Partnership Building 11 on WSU’s Innovation Campus. The initial lease term is five years ending on
December 31, 2028, with two 5-year renewal options. As of the date these financial statements were issued,
management has not yet evaluated the likelihood that the extension options will be exercised. Leasehold
improvements of $3.5 million were completed and a certificate of occupancy was granted in August 2024.
Total payments during the initial 5-year term will amount to approximately $2.7 million.